Tender Offer and the price for the Notes accepted for purchase in the Tender Offer, compared to those assumed below. The completion of the
Tender Offer is not a condition to the sale of the common shares offered hereby. If the Tender Offer is terminated for any reason (other than the
termination of this offering), we intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for the other purposes described above under "Use of Proceeds."
We cannot assure you that the terms of the Tender Offer will not be changed, that the Tender Offer will be completed in accordance with its
terms, or at all, or that a significant principal amount of the Notes will be tendered and cancelled pursuant to the Tender Offer. The pro forma
information should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto and with the financial statements and related notes and "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included in our Annual Report.

S-9

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 424B5

14

Table of Contents

 CommonWealth REIT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(amounts in thousands, except share data)

As of
December 31,

2012
The

Offering(A)
The Tender

Offer(B) Pro Forma
ASSETS
Land $ 1,531,416 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,531,416
Building and improvements 6,297,993 0 0 6,297,993

7,829,409 0 0 7,829,409
Accumulated depreciation (1,007,606) 0 0 (1,007,606)

6,821,803 0 0 6,821,803

Properties held for sale 171,832 0 0 171,832
Acquired real estate leases, net 427,756 0 0 427,756
Equity investments 184,711 0 0 184,711
Cash and equivalents 102,219 545,345 (503,855) 143,709
Restricted cash 16,626 0 0 16,626
Rents receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $9,962 253,394 0 0 253,394
Other assets, net 211,293 0 (1,128) 210,165

Total assets $ 8,189,634 $ 545,345 ($ 504,983) $ 8,229,996

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Revolving credit facility $ 297,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 297,000
SIR revolving credit facility 95,000 0 0 95,000
Senior unsecured debt, net 2,972,994 0 (448,579) 2,524,415
Mortgage notes payable, net 984,827 0 0 984,827
Liabilities related to properties held for sale 2,339 0 0 2,339
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 194,184 0 0 194,184
Assumed real estate lease obligations, net 69,304 0 0 69,304
Rent collected in advance 35,700 0 0 35,700
Security deposits 23,860 0 0 23,860
Due to related persons 12,958 0 0 12,958

Total liabilities 4,688,166 0 (448,579) 4,239,587
Shareholders' equity:
Shareholders' equity attributable to CommonWealth REIT:
Preferred shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value: 50,000,000 shares authorized;
Series D preferred shares; 61/2% cumulative convertible; 15,180,000 shares issued and
outstanding, aggregate liquidation preference $379,500 368,270 0 0 368,270
Series E preferred shares; 71/4% cumulative redeemable on or after May 15, 2016;
11,000,000 shares issued and outstanding, aggregate liquidation preference, $275,000 265,391 0 0 265,391
Common shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value: 350,000,000 shares authorized;
83,804,068 and 113,804,068 shares issued and pro forma, respectively 838 300 0 1,138
Additional paid in capital 3,585,400 545,045 0 4,130,445
Cumulative net income 2,386,900 0 (56,404) 2,330,496
Cumulative other comprehensive income 565 0 0 565
Cumulative common distributions (2,972,569) 0 0 (2,972,569)
Cumulative preferred distributions (529,367) 0 0 (529,367)

Total shareholders' equity attributable to CommonWealth REIT 3,105,428 545,345 (56,404) 3,594,369
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated subsidiary 396,040 0 0 396,040

Total shareholders' equity 3,501,468 545,345 (56,404) 3,990,409

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 8,189,634 $ 545,345 ($ 504,983) $ 8,229,996

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 424B5

15

See accompanying notes.

S-10

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 424B5

16

Table of Contents

 CommonWealth REIT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS(1)

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended
December 31,

2012
The

Offering(A)
The Tender

Offer(C) Pro Forma
Rental income $ 1,013,092 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,013,092
Expenses:
Operating expenses 419,681 0 0 419,681
Depreciation and amortization 245,729 0 0 245,729
General and administrative 51,697 0 0 51,697
Acquisition related costs 5,648 0 0 5,648

Total Expenses 722,755 0 0 722,755

Operating income 290,337 0 0 290,337

Interest and other income 1,428 0 0 1,428
Interest expense (including net amortization of debt discounts, premiums
and deferred financing fees of $3,405) (204,244) 0 28,589 (175,655)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1,895) 0 0 (1,895)
Equity in earnings of investees 11,420 0 0 11,420
Gain on issuance of shares by an equity investee 7,246 0 0 7,246

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 104,292 0 28,589 132,881
Income tax expense (3,207) 0 0 (3,207)

Income from continuing operations 101,085 0 28,589 129,674
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated subsidiary (15,576) 0 0 (15,576)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to CommonWealth
REIT 85,509 0 28,589 114,098
Preferred distributions (51,552) 0 0 (51,552)
Excess redemption price paid over carrying value of preferred shares (4,985) 0 0 (4,985)

Net income from continuing operations available for CommonWealth REIT
common shareholders $ 28,972 $ 0 $ 28,589 $ 57,561

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic and diluted 83,750 30,000 0 113,750
Net income from continuing operations attributable to CommonWealth
REIT per common share $ 0.35 $ 0.51

(1)
Excludes certain data related to discontinued operations. These statements should be read in conjunction with our financial statements
included in our Annual Report, which include certain data relating to discontinued operations not included in the pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of operations above.

See accompanying notes.

S-11

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 424B5

17

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 424B5

18

Table of Contents

 CommonWealth REIT

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION